

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2

PROJECT: St Pete-Clearwater International Airport (Airport)
Airport Landside and Parking Lot Improvements - Rebid
(PID Number: 001546A)

CONTRACT NO: 167-0509-CP(PF)

AGREEMENT DATE: September 26, 2017

COMMENCEMENT DATE: December 26, 2017 (NTP Date)

AGREEMENT TERM: 540 consecutive calendar days

OWNER: Pinellas County (County)

CONTRACTOR: Pepper Contracting Services, Inc. (Contractor)

DESCRIPTION:

This Change Order is for various items related to revisions to the plans and associated time extensions.

REASON FOR CHANGE

The need for this change order consists of the following:

1. Extension of Contract duration for hurricane preparation and airport special events that may have impacted schedule.
2. Reallocation of funds from existing line items to be removed from the project to Unspecified Work.

CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT

1. Extension of Contract Duration

Forty-nine (49) calendar days will be added to the contract duration based on good faith efforts by the County to accommodate the Contractor for possible schedule impacts due to hurricane preparation and airport special events. Additional financial compensation will not apply.

The additional forty-nine (49) calendar days, when applied to the Substantial Completion date from Change Order No. 1 of September 11, 2019, would make the new substantial completion date of October 30, 2019.

2. Reallocation of funds from existing line items to Unspecified Work

The following line items will be deleted from the project and funds will be reallocated to Unspecified Work:


<u>Line Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount Relocated to Unspecified Work</u>
7	Soil Tracking Prevention Device	\$15,000.00
150	Sioux Crape Myrtle	\$2,280.00
151	Fringe Tree	\$28,037.00
152	Miami Crape Myrtle	\$10,336.00
155	American Holly	\$6,475.00
199	Pet Waste Station	\$44,520.00
224	Plain Cement Concrete Pavement, 12" (FAA Saddles)	\$36,480.00
Total to be reallocated to Unspecified Work		\$143,128.00

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE:

Original Agreement Amount:	\$13,238,899.88
Change Order No. 1:	\$319,300.00
Change Order No. 2:	0.00
Final Revised Agreement Amount:	\$13,558,199.88

Your acceptance of this Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to all of the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance. Acceptance by Contractor of this adjustment to the agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement and release by Contractor of any and all claims, whether known or unknown, against the Owner arising out of or related to the substance of or the circumstances giving rise to the change or changes set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs.

PINELLAS COUNTY,
FLORIDA
by and through its
County Administrator

By: 
Barry Burton
County Administrator

Date: April 22, 2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: 
Office of the County Attorney

CONTRACTOR:

By: _____
Doug J. Ebbers
Executive Vice President
